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Complimenti per la sua ottima scelta.

Ci complimentiamo vivamente per la Sua scelta, il prodotto Karma da Lei acquistato 
è frutto di un’accurata progettazione da parte di ingenieri specializzati. 

Per la sua realizzazione sono stati impiegati materiali di ottima qualità per garantirne 
il funzionamento nel tempo.

Il prodotto è stato realizzato in conformità alle severe normative di sicurezza imposte 
dalla Comunità Europea, garanzia di affidabilità e sicurezza.

Vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di cominciare ad 
utilizzare l’apparecchio al fine di sfruttarne appieno le potenzialità.

La Karma dispone di numerosi prodotti accessori che potranno completare il vostro 
apparecchio.

Vi invitiamo quindi a visionare l’intera gamma dei nostri prodotti visitando il sito 
internet:

www.karmaitaliana.it
sul quale troverete, oltre a  tutti i nostri articoli, descrizioni accurate e documentazioni 
aggiuntive sviluppate successivamente all’uscita del prodotto.

I nostri uffici sono a vostra completa disposizione per qualsiasi chiarimento o 
informazione.

Ci auguriamo che rimarrete soddisfatti dell’acquisto e Vi ringraziamo nuovamente 
per la fiducia riposta nel nostro marchio.

ATTENZIONE: 
Subito dopo aver ricevuto l’apparecchio  aprite attentamente la scatola, 
controllate il contenuto per accertarvi che tutte le parti siano presenti e 
in buone condizioni. Segnalate immediatamente al venditore, eventuali 
danni da trasporto subiti dall’apparecchio o dall’imballo. In caso di reso 
è importante che il prodotto sia completo dell’imballo   
originale, vi suggeriamo quindi di conservarlo.



Ulteriori informazioni su: www.karmaitaliana.it
32

>  Conservare il manuale per future consultazioni e allegatelo se cedete   
 l’apparecchio ad altri.
> Assicuratevi sempre di utilizzare batterie cariche. 
> Questo prodotto è adatto ad usi esterni ma va protetto dall’acqua.
>  Non utilizzare con temperature ambiente superiori ai 40C°.
> In caso di problemi di funzionamento interrompete l’uso 
 immediatamente. Non tentate di riparare l’apparecchio per conto 
 vostro, ma rivolgetevi all’assistenza. Riparazioni effettuate da 
 personale non competente potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto. 

Precauzioni e schem
a di collegam

ento

EXAMPLE OF POSSIBLE CONNECTIONS

SpeakerHorn speaker

Microphone

Microphone stand

AM/FM tuner

CD player

Mains

Battery

24V

AM/FM tuner

CD player

Cassette recorder

Sound column

Contact
"VOICE PRIORITY"

Cassette player

0dB-30

Mute  ADJ.

~AC IN

REC OUT AUX INPUT 1INPUT 2

PH.
MICLINE

PH.
MICLINECD AUXFM  

AM

5ADC 24V

70V+
PRIORITY

+ P 100VCOM

OUTPUT

4 8

AC SELECT
115V  230V

 110-120V~50/60Hz:T1.6A  250V

 220-240V~50/60Hz:T800mA  250V
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e Questo amplificatore è stato realizzato per applicazioni “P.A. system” e quindi per 

l’utilizzo in ambienti quali: uffici, scuole, chiese, negozi, centri commerciali, ristoranti, 
centri congressi, auditorium etc.

Alcuni sistemi di protezione prevengono danneggiamenti da corto circuiti, 
surriscaldamenti e sovraccarichi, rendendolo sicuro ed affidabile. Semplice da 
installare, può essere pronto all’uso in pochi minuti.

Possiede 4 ingressi per il collegamento di 2 microfoni e 3 segnali di linea, ognuno 
munito di comando di volume indipendente. I toni alti, medi e bassi sono regolabili 
per l’intera miscelazione.

Gestisce uscite sia a 4 - 8 Ohms che a tensione costante 70V / 100V. 

Un sofisticato modulo Mp3 consente di riprodurre i propri brani presenti sia su 
chiavette USB che su schede SD o MMC.

In caso di blackout, l’amplificatore potrà operare tramite batteria opzionale esterna 
(DC 24V) garantendo operatività anche in casi di emergenza.

Alcune funzioni principali:

• 4 Canali
• 2 ingresso Mic
• 3 ingressi Line
• 2 Phantom
• Regolazione toni alti / medi / bassi
• Lettore Mp3 tramite USB / SD / MMC
• Funzione sirena con tasto dedicato
• Funzione fischietto
• Radio AM/FM
• Gestione diffusori 4 / 8  Ohms
• Gestione diffusori a tensione costante 70V o 100V
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Pannello frontale

1. Comandi di volume 
Regolano il livello di segnale per ogni sorgente sonora collegata

2. Tasto Chime
       Attenzione: Per poter funzionare deve essere prima attivato il “Priority  
       Terminal” (16)

3. Tasto Sirena

4. Regolatore ECHO 

5. Regolatore Toni Bassi 

6. Regolatore Toni Alti 

7. Comando Master 

8. Tasto di Accensione 

9. Indicatore a Led di avvenuta accensione 

10. Led Signal 

11. Led Peak 
Questo led vi aiuterà a settare correttamente il livello di volume in 
ingresso. Con una sorgente collegata, agite sul suo comando di 
volume, aumentandolo fino a che il led non inizierà a lampeggiare. 
Durante l’amplificazione dei vari segnali, il led potrebbe rimanere 
acceso per qulche istante, in questo caso agite sui comandi di volume 
per rientrare in un livello accettabile. 

12. Pannello lettore Mp3/Radio22
3 4

FRONT PANEL

1. INPUT VOLUME CONTROL

When it is 0 dB, the volume is lowest; it is  10dB, the volume is highest.

2.  CHIME SWITCH
This switch turns on or off the unit.

3. SIREN SWITCH

If emergency happens, the button can be pushed for siren.

6. TREBLE CONTROL
This knob is used to attenuate or boost a high frequency of 10khz by ±10dB.

This switch is used to turn the main power ON and OFF.

7. MASTER CONTROL

This switch is used to turn the main power ON and OFF.
8. POWER SWITCH

4. ECHO CONTROL

To switch is used to select zone paging broadcast.

5. BASS CONTROL

This knob is used to attenuate or boost a low frequency of 100hz by ±10dB.

POWER
SignalPeak PL

CHIME ECHO

MASTER

SIREN

AM/FM

MP3

MEMORY

USB/SD(M1)

REP(M2)

EQ(M3)

SD/MMC

(M5)(M4)

INPUT 1 AUX/CDINPUT 2

TREBLEBASS

AM/FM+MEDIA PLAYER

0         10 0         10 0         10

0         10-10        +10 -10        +10

2 3 4 5 6 7

891011121

9. INDICATOR
This LED will illuminate when power is turned on.

This LED will assist you in setting gain structure into the amp. With a source connected to the 

amp and playing, turn up the channel gain control until this LED just starts to flash. Once all 

the sources connected are playing, the SIGNAL LED may be on solid. This condition is normal.

10. SIGNAL LED

The peak led will illuminate when the it is in a clipping condition, caused by excessively 

high input levels or a GAIN control is turned up too high, An occasional flash is OK.

11. PEAK LED
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Press this key it switches the power or stop 

the program.

Press this key the sound level is increased.

(M4)

(M5)

LCD DISPLAYS

USB  CONNECTOR

SD/MMC CARD 

CONNECTOR

VOL+

VOL-

AM / FM 

MP3

MEMORY 

USB / SD (M1)

REP (M2)

EQ (M3)

Press this key the sound level is attenuated.

Play the last program, in the radio model, It 

attenuates the band

Play the next program, In the radio model, 

It increase the band

Press this key it start to play

Insert USB player

Insert SD/MMC card

Display the status when it is  working 

Press this key to select AM or FM

Press the momory key, Then press the PRESET 

key from M1 to M5, LCD  displays frequency and 

saving code, 

Press this key to select Mp3 player.

It can adjust panorama mode, such as classic ,

pop, rock, jazz, flat parameter setting

Press this key to select the SD Card or USB player.

Press this key to select repeat mode:

repeat one , repeat all , random

13. AM / FM + MP3 PLAYER

It is used containing USB, SD / MMC cards and AM FM radio(description as page 5)

AM/FM

MP3

MEMORY

USB/SD(M1)

REP(M2)

EQ(M3) (M4) (M5)

AM/FM+MP3 PLAYER

a b c d e f g h i j k l mn o 
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13. 

14. Presa di alimentazione
15. Presa di alimentazione DC 

A questi connettori potrà essere collegata una batteria 24V che 
manterrà acceso l’amplificatore in caso di black out.

16. Priority Terminal

5 6

REAR PANEL

This connector is meant for the connection of the supplied mains cord, The fuse protects the 

alternating currents supply circuit of the equipment. The fuse can only be changed in the event 

of a fault.

14. AC CONNECTOR AND AC FUSE

When short-circuiting these terminals (i. e. by means of using an electrical switch). The audio 

signals coming from "AUX IN" are muted.

16. "PRIORITY" TERMINAL

Auxiliary conctat

These two terminals allow the connection of an external 24V DC power supply (e.g 24V DC 

battery).In this way continuous operation of the amplifier is maintained even during a power 

outage. Since it is automatically switched to the DC power source

15. DC BATTERYSUPPLY

24Vdc

+

24V 5A

24V 5A

These 7 terminals allow connecting speakers
17. OUTPUT TERMINALS

Connecting the speakers to 4 ohm output

+

4 ohm

Total impedance 4 ohm
8 ohm 8 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 70V output

0 70V 0 70V 0 70V

Connecting the speakers to 8 ohm output

+

8ohm

Total impedance 8 ohm
16ohm 16 ohm

- +- +

Total impedance 8 ohm
4ohm 4 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 100V output

0 100V 0 100V 0 100V

24V 5A
24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

0dB-30

Mute  ADJ.

~AC IN

REC OUT AUX INPUT 1INPUT 2

PH.
MICLINE

PH.
MICLINECD AUXFM  

AM

5ADC 24V

70V+
PRIORITY

+ P 100VCOM

OUTPUT

4 8

AC SELECT
115V  230V

 110-120V~50/60Hz:T1.6A  250V

 220-240V~50/60Hz:T800mA  250V

18 191715 1614 20 21

2223242526

5 6

REAR PANEL

This connector is meant for the connection of the supplied mains cord, The fuse protects the 

alternating currents supply circuit of the equipment. The fuse can only be changed in the event 

of a fault.

14. AC CONNECTOR AND AC FUSE

When short-circuiting these terminals (i. e. by means of using an electrical switch). The audio 

signals coming from "AUX IN" are muted.

16. "PRIORITY" TERMINAL

Auxiliary conctat

These two terminals allow the connection of an external 24V DC power supply (e.g 24V DC 

battery).In this way continuous operation of the amplifier is maintained even during a power 

outage. Since it is automatically switched to the DC power source

15. DC BATTERYSUPPLY

24Vdc

+

24V 5A

24V 5A

These 7 terminals allow connecting speakers
17. OUTPUT TERMINALS

Connecting the speakers to 4 ohm output

+

4 ohm

Total impedance 4 ohm
8 ohm 8 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 70V output

0 70V 0 70V 0 70V

Connecting the speakers to 8 ohm output

+

8ohm

Total impedance 8 ohm
16ohm 16 ohm

- +- +

Total impedance 8 ohm
4ohm 4 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 100V output

0 100V 0 100V 0 100V

24V 5A
24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

0dB-30

Mute  ADJ.

~AC IN

REC OUT AUX INPUT 1INPUT 2

PH.
MICLINE

PH.
MICLINECD AUXFM  

AM

5ADC 24V

70V+
PRIORITY

+ P 100VCOM

OUTPUT

4 8

AC SELECT
115V  230V

 110-120V~50/60Hz:T1.6A  250V

 220-240V~50/60Hz:T800mA  250V

18 191715 1614 20 21

2223242526

5 6

REAR PANEL

This connector is meant for the connection of the supplied mains cord, The fuse protects the 

alternating currents supply circuit of the equipment. The fuse can only be changed in the event 

of a fault.

14. AC CONNECTOR AND AC FUSE

When short-circuiting these terminals (i. e. by means of using an electrical switch). The audio 

signals coming from "AUX IN" are muted.

16. "PRIORITY" TERMINAL

Auxiliary conctat

These two terminals allow the connection of an external 24V DC power supply (e.g 24V DC 

battery).In this way continuous operation of the amplifier is maintained even during a power 

outage. Since it is automatically switched to the DC power source

15. DC BATTERYSUPPLY

24Vdc

+

24V 5A

24V 5A

These 7 terminals allow connecting speakers
17. OUTPUT TERMINALS

Connecting the speakers to 4 ohm output

+

4 ohm

Total impedance 4 ohm
8 ohm 8 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 70V output

0 70V 0 70V 0 70V

Connecting the speakers to 8 ohm output

+

8ohm

Total impedance 8 ohm
16ohm 16 ohm

- +- +

Total impedance 8 ohm
4ohm 4 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 100V output

0 100V 0 100V 0 100V

24V 5A
24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

0dB-30

Mute  ADJ.

~AC IN

REC OUT AUX INPUT 1INPUT 2

PH.
MICLINE

PH.
MICLINECD AUXFM  

AM

5ADC 24V

70V+
PRIORITY

+ P 100VCOM

OUTPUT

4 8

AC SELECT
115V  230V

 110-120V~50/60Hz:T1.6A  250V

 220-240V~50/60Hz:T800mA  250V

18 191715 1614 20 21

2223242526

Contatto Ausiliare
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C
ollegam

enti in serie o parallelo

5 6

REAR PANEL

This connector is meant for the connection of the supplied mains cord, The fuse protects the 

alternating currents supply circuit of the equipment. The fuse can only be changed in the event 

of a fault.

14. AC CONNECTOR AND AC FUSE

When short-circuiting these terminals (i. e. by means of using an electrical switch). The audio 

signals coming from "AUX IN" are muted.

16. "PRIORITY" TERMINAL

Auxiliary conctat

These two terminals allow the connection of an external 24V DC power supply (e.g 24V DC 

battery).In this way continuous operation of the amplifier is maintained even during a power 

outage. Since it is automatically switched to the DC power source

15. DC BATTERYSUPPLY

24Vdc

+

24V 5A

24V 5A

These 7 terminals allow connecting speakers
17. OUTPUT TERMINALS

Connecting the speakers to 4 ohm output

+

4 ohm

Total impedance 4 ohm
8 ohm 8 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 70V output

0 70V 0 70V 0 70V

Connecting the speakers to 8 ohm output

+

8ohm

Total impedance 8 ohm
16ohm 16 ohm

- +- +

Total impedance 8 ohm
4ohm 4 ohm

- +- +

Connecting the speakers to 100V output

0 100V 0 100V 0 100V

24V 5A
24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

24V 5A

0dB-30

Mute  ADJ.

~AC IN

REC OUT AUX INPUT 1INPUT 2

PH.
MICLINE

PH.
MICLINECD AUXFM  

AM

5ADC 24V

70V+
PRIORITY

+ P 100VCOM

OUTPUT

4 8

AC SELECT
115V  230V

 110-120V~50/60Hz:T1.6A  250V

 220-240V~50/60Hz:T800mA  250V

18 191715 1614 20 21

2223242526

Connessione Speakers a 4 Ohms

Connessione Speakers a 8 Ohms

Connessione Speakers a 70V

Connessione Speakers a 100V

Impedenza totale 4 Ohms

Impedenza totale 8 Ohms

Impedenza totale 8 Ohms

17. Uscite Output 
7 differenti modalità di collegamento a speakers
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7 8

TONE CONTROLS

INPUT SENSITIVITY

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

POWER SUPPLY

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

RMS:30W

AC: 110-120V 50/60Hz
AC: 220-240V 50/60Hz

50Hz~18KHz (±3dB) 

MIC  :  -48dB                     LINE :  -12dB

AUX :  -16dB                      CD : -5dB

BASS: ±10dB (100Hz)
TREBLE: ±10dB (10KHz)

<0.5%

MIC≧65dB

AUX / LINE≧75dB

MIC LEVEL CONTROL

AUX LEVEL CONTROL

TONE CONTROL (BASS, TREBLE)

MASTER CONTROL

AC SWITCH

4Ω, 8Ω 

70V, 100V

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

NO

320X190X75mm

YES

OUTPUT POWER CAPACITY

TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION

SIGNAL / NOISE RATIO

CONTROLS

OUTPUT IMPECANCE

LINE OUTPUT 

SIREN FUNCTION

VU-METER(LED)

TELEPHONE PAGING LEVEL FUNCTION

INPUT 1 PRIORITY

CHIME FUNCTION

AM / FM RADIO

MP3 PLAYER

DIMENSION

Unbalanced signal (channel L or R)

Earth

RCA plug

18. REC OUT

It is connected to tape recorder.

19. AUX INPUTS

The "R" and "L" sockets permit input of the right ("R")and left ("L") channels of an audio source 

with a high-level output signal , such as an AM/FM tuner, a cassette deck, a CD player, etc. Use 

input sensitivity switch (17),suitable for difference appliances. They are able to take RCA-type 

coaxial connectors, and unbalanced signals.

23. CD / AUX SWITCHES 
When it is AUX the low signal is present , It is  CD the high signal is present.

20. "INPUT 1" AND "INPUT 2" INPUTS 

These three balanced/unbalanced combination type jack (XLR and 6.3mm) inputs, meant for the 

connection of condenser type microphone that accepts 18V phantom power, dynamic microphone 

(30- 600 ohms) or a high level sound source (e.g. AM/FM tuner, cassette desk, CD player, etc.).

In case you are using, it is necessary to use the switch (20). "Input 1" has a "Voice Priority" 

function that excludes all the other inputs as soon as a message is transmitted with a 

microphone. 

Balanced microphone 3-pin XLR plug 
(seen from welded side)

Unbalanced microphone 3-pin XLR plug
 (seen from welded side)

Unbalanced microphone

21. MUTE CONTROL
This knob can control the signals  that be muted output level.  

By turning these switch onto the "LINE" position the"IN1", "IN2" input can be connected to an 

audio source with high level signal output. By turning these switches onto the "MIC" position the 

"IN1","IN2" input can be connected to a dynamic microphone with low impedance. By turning 

these switch onto the "15V" opsition connects "the 15V" phantom supply on XLR of pin2 and 

pin3 of inputs "IN1","IN2" necessary to operate condenser type microphone which require this 

type of external supply. It is recommended to use this switch with the general volume set on 

minimum.

22. "INPUT 1" AND "INPUT 2" INPUTS SENSITIVITY AND XLR PHANTOM 15V SWITCH 

       INPUT VOLUME CONTROL

This switch is used to select voltage (115V / 230V) as requirement.
24. VOLTAGE SWITCH

Connettore RCA

7 8

TONE CONTROLS

INPUT SENSITIVITY

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

POWER SUPPLY

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

RMS:30W

AC: 110-120V 50/60Hz
AC: 220-240V 50/60Hz

50Hz~18KHz (±3dB) 

MIC  :  -48dB                     LINE :  -12dB

AUX :  -16dB                      CD : -5dB

BASS: ±10dB (100Hz)
TREBLE: ±10dB (10KHz)

<0.5%

MIC≧65dB

AUX / LINE≧75dB

MIC LEVEL CONTROL

AUX LEVEL CONTROL

TONE CONTROL (BASS, TREBLE)

MASTER CONTROL

AC SWITCH

4Ω, 8Ω 

70V, 100V

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

NO

320X190X75mm

YES

OUTPUT POWER CAPACITY

TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION

SIGNAL / NOISE RATIO

CONTROLS

OUTPUT IMPECANCE

LINE OUTPUT 

SIREN FUNCTION

VU-METER(LED)

TELEPHONE PAGING LEVEL FUNCTION

INPUT 1 PRIORITY

CHIME FUNCTION

AM / FM RADIO

MP3 PLAYER

DIMENSION

Unbalanced signal (channel L or R)

Earth

RCA plug

18. REC OUT

It is connected to tape recorder.

19. AUX INPUTS

The "R" and "L" sockets permit input of the right ("R")and left ("L") channels of an audio source 

with a high-level output signal , such as an AM/FM tuner, a cassette deck, a CD player, etc. Use 

input sensitivity switch (17),suitable for difference appliances. They are able to take RCA-type 

coaxial connectors, and unbalanced signals.

23. CD / AUX SWITCHES 
When it is AUX the low signal is present , It is  CD the high signal is present.

20. "INPUT 1" AND "INPUT 2" INPUTS 

These three balanced/unbalanced combination type jack (XLR and 6.3mm) inputs, meant for the 

connection of condenser type microphone that accepts 18V phantom power, dynamic microphone 

(30- 600 ohms) or a high level sound source (e.g. AM/FM tuner, cassette desk, CD player, etc.).

In case you are using, it is necessary to use the switch (20). "Input 1" has a "Voice Priority" 

function that excludes all the other inputs as soon as a message is transmitted with a 

microphone. 

Balanced microphone 3-pin XLR plug 
(seen from welded side)

Unbalanced microphone 3-pin XLR plug
 (seen from welded side)

Unbalanced microphone

21. MUTE CONTROL
This knob can control the signals  that be muted output level.  

By turning these switch onto the "LINE" position the"IN1", "IN2" input can be connected to an 

audio source with high level signal output. By turning these switches onto the "MIC" position the 

"IN1","IN2" input can be connected to a dynamic microphone with low impedance. By turning 

these switch onto the "15V" opsition connects "the 15V" phantom supply on XLR of pin2 and 

pin3 of inputs "IN1","IN2" necessary to operate condenser type microphone which require this 

type of external supply. It is recommended to use this switch with the general volume set on 

minimum.

22. "INPUT 1" AND "INPUT 2" INPUTS SENSITIVITY AND XLR PHANTOM 15V SWITCH 

       INPUT VOLUME CONTROL

This switch is used to select voltage (115V / 230V) as requirement.
24. VOLTAGE SWITCH

MIC Bilanciato MIC Sbilanciato

MIC Sbilanciato Connettore Jack 6,3mm

Connettore XLR 3pin Connettore XLR 3pin

18. Uscita REC - tramite connettori RCA 

19. Ingresso AUX - tramite connettore RCA 
Ingresso di linea

20. Ingresso MIC Input 1 e Input 2 - Connettori XLR o Jack 6,3 mm

21. Tasto Mute 

22. Selettore di scelta LINE-MIC-PHANTOM  

23. Selettore di scelta CD-AUX 

24. Morsetti per collegamento antenna Radio AM 

25. Connettore per collegamento antenna Radio FM 

26. Selettore Voltaggio (115V - 230V)
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LETTORE MULTIMEDIALE

A Tasto AM/FM I Ingresso SD/MMC card
B Tasto Mp3 J Tasto traccia indietro o ricerca 

frequenza radio
C Tasto Memory  

per frequenze RADIO 
K Tasto Volume -

D - Tasto USB/SD 
- Stazione radio 1

L - Tasto Play 
- Stazione radio 4

E -Tasto REPEAT 
  Repeat one, all o random 
- Stazione radio 2

M Tasto traccia avanti o ricerca 
frequenza radio

F - Tasto equalizzatore 
- Stazione Radio 3

N Tasto Volume +

G Ingresso USB O - Accensione / Stop 
- Stazione radio 5

H Display LCD

3 4

FRONT PANEL

1. INPUT VOLUME CONTROL

When it is 0 dB, the volume is lowest; it is  10dB, the volume is highest.

2.  CHIME SWITCH
This switch turns on or off the unit.

3. SIREN SWITCH

If emergency happens, the button can be pushed for siren.

6. TREBLE CONTROL
This knob is used to attenuate or boost a high frequency of 10khz by ±10dB.

This switch is used to turn the main power ON and OFF.

7. MASTER CONTROL

This switch is used to turn the main power ON and OFF.
8. POWER SWITCH

4. ECHO CONTROL

To switch is used to select zone paging broadcast.

5. BASS CONTROL

This knob is used to attenuate or boost a low frequency of 100hz by ±10dB.

POWER
SignalPeak PL

CHIME ECHO

MASTER

SIREN

AM/FM

MP3

MEMORY

USB/SD(M1)

REP(M2)

EQ(M3)

SD/MMC

(M5)(M4)

INPUT 1 AUX/CDINPUT 2

TREBLEBASS

AM/FM+MEDIA PLAYER

0         10 0         10 0         10

0         10-10        +10 -10        +10

2 3 4 5 6 7

891011121

9. INDICATOR
This LED will illuminate when power is turned on.

This LED will assist you in setting gain structure into the amp. With a source connected to the 

amp and playing, turn up the channel gain control until this LED just starts to flash. Once all 

the sources connected are playing, the SIGNAL LED may be on solid. This condition is normal.

10. SIGNAL LED

The peak led will illuminate when the it is in a clipping condition, caused by excessively 

high input levels or a GAIN control is turned up too high, An occasional flash is OK.

11. PEAK LED
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Press this key it switches the power or stop 

the program.

Press this key the sound level is increased.

(M4)

(M5)

LCD DISPLAYS

USB  CONNECTOR

SD/MMC CARD 

CONNECTOR

VOL+

VOL-

AM / FM 

MP3

MEMORY 

USB / SD (M1)

REP (M2)

EQ (M3)

Press this key the sound level is attenuated.

Play the last program, in the radio model, It 

attenuates the band

Play the next program, In the radio model, 

It increase the band

Press this key it start to play

Insert USB player

Insert SD/MMC card

Display the status when it is  working 

Press this key to select AM or FM

Press the momory key, Then press the PRESET 

key from M1 to M5, LCD  displays frequency and 

saving code, 

Press this key to select Mp3 player.

It can adjust panorama mode, such as classic ,

pop, rock, jazz, flat parameter setting

Press this key to select the SD Card or USB player.

Press this key to select repeat mode:

repeat one , repeat all , random

13. AM / FM + MP3 PLAYER

It is used containing USB, SD / MMC cards and AM FM radio(description as page 5)

AM/FM

MP3

MEMORY

USB/SD(M1)

REP(M2)

EQ(M3) (M4) (M5)

AM/FM+MP3 PLAYER
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PAA 60TU

Potenza max: 60 W

Potenza RMS 30 W

Alimentazione: AC 110-120V 50/60 Hz
AC 220-240V 50/60 Hz
DC 24V

Risposta in frequenza: 50 Hz - 18 KHz (+/-3dB)

Sensibilità MIC: - 48dB 
AUX: - 16dB 
LINE: -12dB

Impedenza in uscita: 4 Ohms - 8 Ohms

Tensione costante in uscita: 70V - 100V

Dimensioni: 320 x 190 x 75 mm

Peso: 4 Kg

Questo simbolo vi avverte della presenza di materiale non isolato “sotto tensione” 
ad elevato voltaggio, all’interno del prodotto, che può costituire pericolo di 
folgorazione per le persone

Questo simbolo vi avverte della presenza di istruzioni d’uso e manutenzione 
importanti, nel manuale o nella documentazione che accompagna il prodotto
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Il prodotto è coperto da garanzia in 
base alle vigenti normative.
Vi suggeriamo di consultare sul sito 
internet: www.karmaitaliana.it le 
“Condizioni Generali di Garanzia” 
riportate nella sezione “FAQ”. 
Di seguito un breve estratto:

1) Si prega, dopo l’acquisto di procedere 
alla registrazione del prodotto sul 
nostro sito internet accedendo 
alla sezione assistenza(occorre 
registrarsi). In alternativa, è possibile 
registrare il prodotto compilando ed 
inviando la scheda accanto.

2) Sono esclusi i guasti causati da 
imperizia a da uso non appropriato 
dell’apparecchio

3) La garanzia non ha più alcun effetto 
qualora l’apparecchio risulti 
manomesso.

4) La garanzia non prevede la 
sostituzione del prodotto.

5) Sono escluse dalla garanzia le parti 
esterne, le batterie, le manopole, 
gli interruttori, e le parti asportabili o 
consumabili.

6) Le spese di trasporto e i rischi 
conseguenti sono a carico del 
proprietario dell’apparecchio

7) A tutti gli effetti la validità della 
garanzia è avallata unicamente dalla 
presentazione della fattura o scontrino 
d’acquisto.

COME PROCEDERE ALL’INVIO 
DEL MODULO DI REGISTRAZIONE 
PRODOTTO:

1) Nel caso in cui non abbiate effettuato 
la registrazione del prodotto sul nostro 
sito www.karmaitaliana.it Vi invitiamo 
a farlo ritagliando il modulo riportato 
nella pagina accando e ad inviarlo 
presso i nostri uffici.

2) Ricordatevi di compilare entrambi i 
moduli in quanto una copia rimarrà 
legata al manuale e potrà servirvi in 
futuro. 
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Specifiche Tecniche

La Karma Italiana srl, allo scopo di migliorare i propri prodotti, si riserva il diritto di modificare le caratteristiche 
siano esse tecniche o estetiche, in qualsiasi momento e senza alcun preavviso.

www.karmaitaliana.it

Questo simbolo vi avverte della presenza di istruzioni d’uso e manutenzione 

importanti, nel manuale o nella documentazione che accompagna il prodotto

Questo simbolo indica la conformità del prodotto alle normative internazionali RoHS 

(Restriction of certain Hazardous Substances) che limita l’impiego di determinate 

sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche immesse sul 

mercato europeo dal 1° luglio 2006. Fa parte di una serie di Direttive UE sull’ambiente 

ed e’ connessa strettamente alla Direttiva RAEE (Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche 

ed Elettroniche).

Il marchio CE indica che questo prodotto è conforme alle norme della Comunità 

Europea: EMC (Compatibilità Elettromagnetica) e LVD (Direttive sulla Bassa 

Tensione). La documentazione di conformità in forma completa è reperibile presso 

la società Karma Italiana Srl.

Ai sensi del Decreto Legislativo N°49 del 14 Marzo 2014 - “ Attuazione delle 
Direttive 2012/19/UE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
(RAEE)”.
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto 

alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri 

rifiuti. L’utente dovrà, pertanto, conferire l’apparecchiatura integra dei componenti 

essenziali giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti 

elettronici ed elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnandola al rivenditore al momento 

dell’acquisto di nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno. 

L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchiatura dimessa 

al reciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientale compatibile contribuisce 

ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei 

materiali di cui è composta l’apparecchiatura. Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da 

parte dell’utente comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui al D.Lgs 

n. Decreto Legislativo N° 49 del 14 Marzo 2014.
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